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From: dke.castilo@att.net

Sent: Monday, November 23, 2009 6:02 AM

To: Castillo Jose

Subject: Fw: RE: Asbestos Workers Local 12 Annuity Fund

-------------- Forwarded Message: --------------
To: Jose Castillo <dkc.castillo@att.net>
Subject: Fw: RE: Asbestos Workers Local 12 Annuity Fund
Date: Fri, 20 Nov 2009 02:59:06 +0000

--- On Thu, 11/19/09, Kay, Jonathan - EBSA <Kay.Jonathan@dol.gov> wrote:

From: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA <Kay.Jonathan@dol.gov>
Subject: RE: Asbestos Workers Local 12 Annuity Fund
To: " . ‘ L
Date: Thursday, November 19, 2009, 12:58 PM

| wanted to acknowledge receipt of your email and indicate that we will provide you with a
response.

meM
Sent: Friday, November 13, 2009 4:24 PM

To: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA; Borzi, Phyllis - EBSA; Davis, Michael. L- EBSA
Ce: Solis, Hilda - OSEC; Watson, Sharon - EBSA; Carol.Danko@mail.house.gov
Subject: Asbestos Workers Local 12 Annuity Fund

Director Kay:

Reference the above subject, I again call your attention to my previous questions
concerning the discovery of a certain $1.5 million dollar allocation "...credited to
participant accounts”, as contended by the OCA's Mr. Scott Albert on page 15 of his
report. I have attached the full text of these questions hereto. Your September 15, 2009
letter concerning this question (which you choose not to share with personnel from the
national office who had been previously included in our e-mail correspondence) mailed
directly to myself, stated the following: "We (NYRO) are not in possession of any New
York Life record of your annuity plan account with a transaction of $18, 282.05, an
amount you were advised by the plan administrator that your account earned in
2000." Why is this not a serious violation of ERISA?

e
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Director Kay sir, you are ignoring my direct question concerning the $1.5 mil allocation
credited to participant accounts in October 2001, as referenced by Mr. Albert.

Your September 15, 2009 letter goes on to instruct me to refer to the fund service
providers "Litigation and Re-Allocation Analysis, which vou included with your letter.
There is no mention of Mr. Albert's $1.5 million/October 2001 allocation mentioned in
that document either. This being the case, I consider the Re-Allocation Analysis flawed
and superseded. Your letter mentioned my meeting with fund officials who went over
the "particulars" of my account, and suggested I contact them. Fund Officials never
mentioned Mr. Albert's October 2001 allocation during my meeting with them either. If
they are not aware of it, why would I want to contact them? There is no mention of an
October 2001 allocation gain in my personal custodial statement. There is no mention
of a reduction to my account in my custodial statement resulting from alleged previous
annual allocations made in error during previous decades, as detailed in the service
providers "Litigation and Re-Allocation Analysis".

ERISA was formed in part so that individual participants have access to simplified
financial information which enables them to protect their rights. The activity trail of
this fund would make Mr. Madoft proud! The individual custodial account is the sole
basis of fund activity as it concerns the participant. Without direct line item reflection
of allocation of fund investment gain or loss, and fund expenses appearing on an
individual custodial account, the fund is nothing more than a puppet which can be
manipulated by the fiduciary. Where is my custodial record of these alleged financial
events which ERISA provided me?

--- On Tue, 9/1/09,

 wrote:

From:!
Subject: Fw: RE: Local 12 Benefit Funds
To: Kay.Jonathan@dol.gov, Borzi.Phyllis@dol.gov, Davis.Michael. L@dol.gov
Cc: Lebowitz. Alan@dol.gov, Solis.Hilda@dol.gov, Watson.Sharon@dol.gov,
Smith.Virginia@dol.gov, Carol.Danko@mail.house.gov

Date: Tuesday, September 1, 2009, 6:28 PM

If'T have failed to ask my question in a plain fashion so it is easily understood,
please accept my sincere apology. 1 will try to explain it by using the document
that Director Kay stated "superseded" the published report of investigation
dealing with allocation issues of the subject annuity fund. Page 15 of the Scott
Albert report, dealing with use of the 2000 year investment earnings states,
and I quote: "Therefore, substantially all of the $1.5 million employer
contributions were allocated and credited to participants' accounts in
October, 2001". Mr. Albert has documentation I do not possess. The custodial
account, in my possession presently, lists a single contribution for October
2001 ,an employer contribution for hours worked, and not associated with an
allocation of yield. My participant share of the $1.5 million allocation Mr.
Albert has discovered would total somewhere in the neighborhood of $14, 210,
using a direct proportion of my originally reported share ($18,282 ofa $1.9
allocation). Mr. Albert clearly and without question states that an allocation

11/23/2009
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"credited to participant accounts' occurred at that time. This is not a
"theory" of a deposit, or a deposit held in escrow or put into a separate account,
but one actually "credited to participant accounts”. Under ERISA this event
must be recorded by the fund custodian . For all | know, my, and only my,
individual custodial statement could be incorrect. If Mr. Albert has the
statement that clarifies this issue, please provide me with it. I will ask for it
under a separate FOIA request. As soon as I receive this document I will direct
my questions to New York Life, and not your department. Thank you!

@R rocticipant since 1971
-~ On Sun, 8/30/09, U, . o

From: (=" WL e
Subject: Fw: RE: Local 12 Benefit Funds

To: Kay.Jonathan@dol.gov, Borzi.Phyllis@dol.gov,
Davis.Michael.L@dol.gov

Cc: Lebowitz.Alan@dol.gov, Solis.Hilda@dol.gov,
Watson.Sharon@dol.gov, Smith. Virginia@dol.gov,
Carol.Danko@mail house.gov

Date: Sunday, August 30, 2009, 7:47 PM

[ am resubmitting this request which [ made one month ago. Please do
not ignore my very polite request for financial information that, under
ERISA law, must be reflected on my custodial account statement.

--- On Sun, 8/2/0“ wrote:

From:

Subject: RE: Local 12 Benefit Funds

To: "Jonathan - EBSAKay" <Kay.Jonathan@dol.gov>,
Borzi.Phyllis@dol.gov

Cc: Lebowitz. Alan@dol.gov, Solis.Hilda@dol.gov,
Davis.Michael.L@dol.gov, Watson.Sharon@dol.gov,
Smith. Virginia@dol.gov, Carol.Danko@mail.house.gov
Date: Sunday, August 2, 2009, 4:02 PM

Director Kay:

Your office has closed its investigation of the above subject
concerning the second set of issues, primarily involving the
Annuity Fund and questions related to the allocation of the year
2000 investment yield. My share of the total allocation for year
2000 has been reported as $18,282. Now that you have
determined where and when that allocation was performed,
can you inform me of the dated line item this event is
reflected within my personal custodial statement, published
by New York Life. This is my request in my 7/22/09 e-mail.
My reference to the figure $10,499 was to illustrate by example

11/23/2009
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‘that individual allocation amounts do appear on my individual
custodial statement. The $10,499 figure represents my share of
the fund allocation for the period of time 1/1/01 to 6/20/01, and
is listed on the custodial statement on a line item dated 6/20/01,
described as "Gain/Loss" under the heading " Investment
Activity". 1 expect or seek no other figure for my year 2000
allocation share than the one previously reported to me as
$18,282. Thank you.

--- On Wed, 7/29/09, Kay, Jonathan - EBSA
<Kay.Jonathan@dol.gov> wrote:

From: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA
<Kay.Jonathan@dol.gov>

Subject: RE: Local 12 Benefi
To:

Date: Wednesday, July 29, 2009, 7:22 PM

First, | wanted to update you on the status of our response to
your July 12, 2009 email. | anticipate that our response will
be sent 1o you later this week or early next week.

Second, | want to clarify exactly what you are seeking

in your July 22, 2009 email, below. Are you requesting any
document that indicates that your portion of the investment
earnings for the year 2000 was something other than
$18,282.057 Would you be good enough to forward a copy
of the February 1, 2008 letter from this office with all
enclosures.

Thank you.

From: -
Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2008 1:
To: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA; Goldberg, Robert - EBSA;
Lebowitz, Alan - EBSA

Cc: Solis, Hilda - OSEC; Davis, Michael. L- EBSA ; Watson,
Sharon - EBSA; Smith, Virginia - EBSA,
Carol.Danko@mail.house.gov

Subject: Fw: Local 12 Benefit Funds

Director Kay:

[ have received your communication dated July 16,
2009 which you sent through the U.S. Postal Service.
The letter stated that your office is processing,
reviewing files,and preparing a response to my e-mail
request dated July 12, which is included herein.

11/23/2009
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[ received a letter from your office, dated February 1,
2008 in answer to an inquiry | made on January 31 of
that year. At that time | was uncertain that my
individual annuity account balance contained any
investment yield allocation for a particular time frame
not included in the year 2000 allocation issue, and
therefore not subject to information restrictions
presented by the ongoing investigation policy of the
EBSA. That letter stated in part:

"2) Copy of your account statement showing that on
6/20/2001 $10,499.13 gain is posted into your account.
This represent investment earnings from 1/1/2001 to
6/20/2001 allocated to you.

3) Copy of New York Life Statement showing that
from 1/1/01 to 6/20/01, the plan earned investment
earning of $1,323,527.23 and the $10,499.13 is
allocated as your share of the earnings."

This was of great help to me. Since any restriction on a
the year 2000 allocation information has been removed
with the closing of the case, similar information
provided to me by return e-mail would be greatly
appreciated. Any allocation must appear on my New
York Life Custodial Individual Statement. If it does
not, the transaction did not exist. The New York Life ,
Statement provided to me by your office includes
posted custodial transactions from 9/1/00 to 8/6/07. The
year 2001 allocation posted on 6/20/01 is listed under
"Investment Activity" as "Gain/Loss", and is the only
activity listed on the statement under that heading. My
individual allocation share for year 2000 is reported as
$18,282.05; part of the total participant allocation of
over $1.8 million. I find no individual figure, or
combination of figures under any headings which
would equal this amount. This summarizes my
confusion over the year '00 issue. [fthe statement your
office sent originally has been replaced or corrected
please attach it to your return e-mail.

[ realize that processing a FOIA request is time
consuming. Secretary Lebowitz, in his 11/9/06
correspondence to me expressed his own concern about
the "length" of the subject investigation. My inquiry
concerning the '01 allocation to my account was
addressed in one day. | have been waiting the better
part of a decade for information concerning my year
2000 allocation, and you have the ability to end that by
simply referencing information in a statement [ already
posses. Since Secretary Lebowitz, Director Watson and

11/23/2009
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others have taken the time and effort in the past to
explain to me, and the elected officials who contacted
them on my behalf, the policy of EBSA non-disclosure,
or have expressed an interest in this subject, I have
included them in this e-mail. [ have sent Secretary
Solis a certified letter in April of this year, and want to
continue to inform her as she hopefully prepares a
response to my letter.

When the U.S. House of Representatives enacted the
heightened disclosure requirements of ERISA, they
issued a statement which reads in part; "....the
safeguarding effect of the fiduciary responsibility
section will operate efticiently only if fiduciaries are
aware that the details of their dealings will be open to
inspection, and that individual participants and
beneficiaries will be armed with enough information to
enforce their own rights as well as the obligations owed
by the fiduciary to the plan in general". My hope is that
everyone who takes the time to read this
communication still shares their sentiment. Thank you.

m- Participant since 1971

- On Sun, 7/12/09,

wrote:

From:

Subject: Fw: Local 12 Benefit Funds
To: Kay.Jonathan@dol.gov

Cc: Solis.Hilda@dol.gov,
Davis.Michael.L@dol.gov,
Lebowitz. Alan@dol.gov,
Smith.Virginia@dol.gov,
Watson.Sharon@dol.gov,
Goldberg.Robert@dol.gov,
Carol.Danko@mil.house.gov

Date: Sunday, July 12, 2009, 5:59 PM

Director Kay:

I am in thankful receipt of your July 9, 2009
letter informing me that your office has closed
the Local 12 Funds Investigation. With the
"ongoing investigation" status restricting
information now removed from this case, may I
inquire the following concerning your
correspondence:

11/23/2009
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#1- In the past, a Ms. Kinny Dell informed me
during a conversation that a tolling agreement
extending the civil statute of limitations
concerning the Local 12 Fund issues existed.
What was or is the date of expiration for this
latest EBSA/Fund tolling agreement?

#2- Did former Agent-in -Charge Castillo
complete an investigative report for the second
set of issues (allocation issue)? If so, as the
FOIA Officer, may I request a copy through
you?

#3- In the past, I declined an invitation by OIG
personnel to attend a meeting with them. Did
the OIG initiate an investigation into any area
of Local 12 issues, and if so may | obtain a
copy of that through you, the FOIA Officer?

#4- Your letter states, "....second set of
issues,...has been reviewed by the Regional
Office, the Department's Office of the Chief
Accountant, as well as others..." Can you
please elaborate who the "others" are in detail,
and provide me with the name and telephone
number of the Head Solicitor who reviewed the
issues?

Thank you for your continued concern.

--- On Thu, 7/9/09, Kay, Jonathan - EBSA
<Kay.Jonathan@dol.gov> wrote:

From: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA
<Kay.Jonathan@dol.gov>
Subject: Local 12 Benefit Funds

11/23/2009
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To
<schank 18(@yahoo.com>
Date: Thursday, July 9, 2009, 1:08 PM

Attached please find a letter explaining the
status of our investigations in Local 12

matters. A hard copy of the attachment is
being sent to you by regular mail.

<<Untitled. PDF>>

11/23/2009



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
WASHINGTON, DC 20224

LARGE AND MID-SIZE
BUSINESS DIVISION

November 6, 2009

Jose Castillo
Internal Revenue Agent
Large and Mid Size Business

Dear Mr. Castillo:

| have reviewed the information contained in the Report of Investigation concerning your Final
Limited Background Investigation which indicated discrepancies regarding a previous

employer and your education.

After considering the file in this matter and additional information from staffing and your OPF, |
have decided to close the case without action. | hope that you will understand that this
investigation was necessary in your own interest as well as that of the Internal Revenue
Service.

No record of the investigation will be filed in your Official Personnel Folder (OPF) unless you
specifically request it. Should this be the case, a copy of the letter will be included therein for a
per . 1 not to exceed two (2) years. Please sign and return the acknowledgement copy to this

office if it is your desire to have a copy placed in your (OPF).

Sincerely,

Raan R M Ponalel

Brian R. McDonald
Acting Territory Manager
LMSB Financial Services — Territory 9




